

**No. 03-60339**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CLAUDIA SMITH; WILBERT WALKER; NORRIS CLASS PLAINTIFFS;  
MULLINS CLASS PLAINTIFFS; ANDERSON CLASS PLAINTIFFS; CHRISTINE  
BROOKS

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

REBECCA CRYSTIAN; MARTHA SHAFFER; WHITE CLASS PLAINTIFFS;  
MARTIN CLASS PLAINTIFFS

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

HYNUM CLASS PLAINTIFFS

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

TOWER LOAN OF MISSISSIPPI INC; AMERICAN FEDERATED INSURANCE  
COMPANY; AMERICAN FEDERATED LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY; FIRST  
TOWER LOAN INC

Defendants - Appellees

v.

CLIFTON GRAY; LARRY PICKENS; 693 MOVANT - OBJECTORS  
Appellants

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Mississippi

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
REBECCA CRYSTIAN AND MARTHA SHAFFER**

Brian Wolfman  
Alan B. Morrison  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

Robert B. McDuff  
767 North Congress St.  
Jackson, MS 39202  
(601) 969-0802

Counsel for Appellants Rebecca Crystian and Martha Shaffer

August 7, 2003

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
Introduction .....	3
A.    The Crystian Objectors’ Mississippi Suit And The Federal Action Enjoining It. ....	5
B.    The Non-Opt-Out Class Action Settlement. ....	9
C.    Post-Settlement Proceedings Below And The District Court’s Ruling Approving The Settlement And Non-Opt-Out Certification. ....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CERTIFYING THE CLASS AND APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT ON A NON-OPT-OUT BASIS UNDER RULES 23(b)(2) AND (b)(1)(A). ....	20

A.	This Court’s Decisions In <i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum</i> and <i>Bolin v. Sears</i> Doom The District Court’s Rule 23(b)(2) Certification . . . . .	21
B.	The District Court Also Erred In Certifying The Class Under Rule 23(b)(1)(A). . . . .	37
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY CERTIFYING A NON-OPT-OUT CLASS BECAUSE DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT CLASS MEMBERS WITH MONEY DAMAGES CLAIMS BE PROVIDED AN OPPORTUNITY TO EXCLUDE THEMSELVES FROM THE CLASS.	41
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

### CASES

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	2, 13, 16, 17, 19, 25, 27, 28, 32, 40-41
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) . . . . .	22, 26
<i>Amstar Corp. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 615 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	18
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959) . . . . .	28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2003 WL 21660126 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. July 16, 2003) . . . . .	29
<i>In re Bendectin Products Liability Litig.</i> , 749 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	19, 40
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	2, 13, 17, 33, 34-37, 43
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>writ dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994) . . . . .	43
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18
<i>Coleman v. GMAC</i> , 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	44



<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962) .....	28
<i>In re Dennis Greenman Securities Litigation</i> , 829 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	39
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	22
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	45
<i>FMC Corp. v. Varco International, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 500 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	42, 45
<i>In re Indus. Life Ins. Litig.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 571 (E.D. La. 2002) .....	36
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll International Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	28, 44, 46
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	46
<i>Matsushita Electrical Industrial Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	41
<i>Matter of Complaint of Luhr Brothers, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States District Court</i> , 523 F.2d 1083 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	40

<i>McManus v. Fleetwood Enterprises</i> , 320 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	35, 36
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	43
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	20, 42-43, 46
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	3, 20, 41, 46
<i>Reed v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Cedar’s Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	44, 45

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	1
Mississippi Code Annotated § 63-19-55 .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A) .....	1, 7, 37
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(b)(1)(B) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....	1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2) ..... 20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) ..... 1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 23,  
39 F.R.D. 69 (1966) ..... 38, 45  
*Newberg on Class Actions* (3d ed. 1992). ..... 41
